PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rajnish Bharara, # 520, Preet Colony,		Appellant/Complainan
Zirakpur, Distt Mohali-140603		
	Versus	
Public Information Officer		Respondent
O/o Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsildar,		

First Appellate Authority

Zirakpur, Distt Mohali

O/o SDM, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 684 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with the previous order dated 21.09.2020 vide which nobody was present. Also with reference to order, dated 18.08.2020 it is observed that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is not specific and vague. <u>Under Section 7(9)</u> in The Right To Information Act, 2005. (9) An information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question. Therefore, the appellant was advised to ask specific information point wise. However, appellant failed to do so and again he is absent today.
- 2. In the view of absence of both the parties again, it seems that appellant does not want to pursue this case further.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is disposed of and closed at commission's end.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh (I Dated: 01.12.2020 State

(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Gurbaksh Singh, 7528950026	
Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur	Appellant/Complainant
Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana-141123	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Responden
O/o SSP, Mohali	

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 1458 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam singh (9465657691)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with the previous order dated 22.09.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam singh had made a written submission in the commission via email which is attached below:

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕੱਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਗੁਰਬਕਸ਼ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹਇਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਹੁਕੱਮ ਹੋਏ ਸੀ, ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਵਰਕੇ (186 ਵਰਕੇ) ਜਿਆਦਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਰਜਿਸ਼ਟਰ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜਣੀ ਸੰਭਵ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੇ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰ:7528950086 ਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ 21-12-2020 ਨੂੰ 2:51 PM ਤੇ ਤਾਲਮੇਲ ਕਰਕੇ ਦਸਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਕਿਸੀ ਵੀ ਕੰਮਕਾਰ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਾਸਿਲ ਕਰ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਦੀ ਸਹਿਮਤੀ ਪ੍ਰਗਟਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

Appellant is absent.

- 3. The Commission has carefully considered the submissions of the respondent authority, and it is transpired that, on the assurance of respondent authority this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed with the directions to provide the sought information to the appellant. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission regarding the receiving of requisite information.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 01.12.2020 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta (9417136539)

S/o Sh.Sham Lal, House NO. 874, street No. 6, Janakpuri, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1553 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (HC) 6239014695

Versus

ORDER

- This order may be read with the reference with the previous order dated 23.09.2020 vide which the appellant was advised on receipt of information to point out deficiencies if any in the supplied information within 10 days from the issue of the order. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar had made a written submission via email dated 30.11.2020 vide which following is mentioned.

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਤਾਰੀਕ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ 23–09–2020 ਪਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਡੈਫੀਸ਼ੈਸੀ (Deficiencies) ਭੇਜਣ ਦਾ ਹੁਕਮ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਡੈਫੀਸ਼ੈਸੀ (Deficiencies) ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੌਸੂਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ।

ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ, ਜਿਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1026307 ਮਿਤੀ 23-11-2016 ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਜੇ ਵੀ ਏ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ, ਵੈਸਟ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta is not present today.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the records placed in the case file, it observed that the sought information enumerated in RTI application, comes within the ambit of the exemptions under Section 8(1)(h) and 8(1)(g) of the RTI Act. Both these Sections prohibit disclosure of information connected with ongoing investigations.

Accordingly, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.12.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Makhan Singh (9915169047)

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh Village Bika, District SBS Nagar

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner of Police, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority
O/o Commissioner of Police,

Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1535 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Surinder Singh (ASI) (9780575800)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with the reference with the previous order dated 23.09.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought: Information Pertaining to airport authority Amritsar.

- Respondent, Sh. Surinder Singh pleaded that a <u>reply has been sent to the appellant against</u>
 <u>his RTI application filled</u>. He further added that <u>no any other information is available</u> in his
 office i.e. O/o Commissioner of Police, Amritsar. A copy of the reply/information is received in
 the commission via email dated 28.11.2020 from the respondent authority. This email is
 taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Makhan Singh is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. In the view of above and after going through the submissions made by the respondent authority, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to best possible extent.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.12.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner